

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

S-1-SC-38937

RICKY ANTHONY AYON,
Defendant-Petitioner.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
NEW MEXICO CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

SCOTT M. DAVIDSON
Counsel for Amicus NMCDLA
The Law Office of Scott M. Davidson, Ph.D., Esq.
1011 Lomas Boulevard NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-255-9084
scott@justappeals.net

JAMISON BARKLEY
Chair of Amicus Committee of NMCDLA
Jamison Barkley Law
316 Garfield Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-995-9602
jamison@jamisonbarkley.com

ANGELICA HALL
111 Lomas Blvd. NW, Ste, 501
Albuquerque, NM 87102
angelicahall@gmail.com
(505)346-2489
President, NMCDLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
Requiring a district court to consider illegally-obtained evidence in determining whether probable cause supports further criminal proceedings against a defendant is incompatible with <i>Gutierrez</i> , Article II, Section 10 and New Mexico’s unique exclusionary rule.....	8
A. Unlike the federal exclusionary rule, New Mexico’s exclusionary rule is constitutional, and is designed to effectuate the right protected in Article II, Section 10.....	9
B. <i>Gutierrez</i> requires exclusion of evidence at a Rule 5-302 preliminary examination.....	11
C. Reading Rule 5-302 to create a constitutional loophole is incompatible with <i>Gutierrez</i>	12
D. Preserving the individual’s rights requires denying use of illegally-obtained evidence, and restoring parties to where they would be without the constitutional violation.....	16
E. The plain language of Rule 5-302 entails the authority to apply the exclusionary rule during a preliminary examination.....	19

F. Judicial integrity and deterrence are advanced by application of New Mexico’s exclusionary rule in Rule 5-302 preliminary examinations.....21

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

STATEMENT REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 12-318(F)(3): Pursuant to Rule of Appellate Procedure 12-318(G), Amicus NMCDLA hereby states that this brief was prepared using a proportionally-spaced typeface. The brief contains 2810 words, using the word count feature of Google Docs, Version 1.2021.16203.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2011-NMCA-088.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. White</i> , 2010-NMCA-043.....	19-20

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	21
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Mounday</i> , 208 F. 186 (D. Kan. 1913).....	13-15
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	9, 21
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	9

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

State v. Colson,
163 S.E.2d 376 (N.C. 1968).....15

State v. Davis,
666 P.2d 802 (Or. 1983).....16-17

State v. Sheridan,
96 N.W. 730 (Iowa 1903).....21

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....6, 8, 10, 11, 13

NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const., Art. VI, § 10.....*passim*

NEW MEXICO COURT RULES

Rule 5-302 NMRA.....*passim*

Rule 12-320(C) NMRA.....6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Yale Kamisar, *Does (Did) (Should) the Exclusionary Rule Rest on a “Principled Basis” Rather than an “Empirical Proposition”?*, 16 Creighton L. Rev. 565 (1983).....10
